
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th October, 2017, at 10.00 
am

Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (13)

Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Booth, Mr P C Cooper, Miss E Dawson, Mr K Gregory, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Labour (1) Mr B H Lewis

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 13 September 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1. General Matters 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) - Retention of temporary classrooms 
for a further three year period at Seal CE Primary School, Zamba Way, Seal; KCC 
Property and Infrastructure Support (Pages 9 - 22)

2. Proposal MA/17/503887 (KCC/MA/0197/2017) - Change of use of  former 
stationmaster's house to public library for up to five years at Station House, Ware 
Street, Bearsted; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support (Pages 23 - 36)

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



1. County matter applications (Pages 37 - 42)

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening Opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 

4. Scoping Opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None) 

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 3 October 2017

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
section D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13th September, 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Bartlett 
(Substitute for Mr A Booth), Mr I S Chittenden, Miss E Dawson, Mr K Gregory, 
Mr B H Lewis, Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr P C Cooper), Mr H Rayner, 
Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J Wright

OTHER MEMBERS: Mr M D Payne

OFFICERS: Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Andrea Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Paul Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Jim Wooldridge 
(Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mary Green (Senior Planning 
Officer), Matt Hogben (Principal Transport and Development Manager) and Andrew Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

36. Membership.
(Item. )

The Committee noted the appointment of Miss E Dawson in place of Mr B J 
Sweetland.

37. Minutes - 19 June 2017.
(Item. A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

38. Site Meetings and Other Meetings.
(Item. A4)

The Committee noted that a training session on the Development Consent Order 
process would take place following the meeting. 

39. Application DA/17/762 (KCC/DA/0104/2017) - Application to vary Condition 1 
of Permission DA/13/140 to allow continuation of restoration operations until 
31 May 2020 at Stone Pit 1, Cotton Lane, Stone; Land Logical Dartford Ltd.
(Item. C1)

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the variation of Condition 1 of 
Permission DA/13/140 to allow the continuation of restoration operations until 31 
May 2020 subject to conditions, including conditions covering the infilling and 
restoration of the site being completed by 31 May 2020;  the  re-imposition  of  all  
other  conditions  previously  imposed  on  Permission DA/13/140 (updated and 
amended as necessary to reflect any details approved pursuant to this 
permission) including landfilling  operations  being  restricted to  between  0730  

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



and  1700  hours on Mondays to Fridays and between 0730 and 1300 hours 
on Saturdays with no operations taking place on Sundays and Public Holidays; a 
maximum of 158 HGV movements per day; pollution prevention control measures; 
implementation of the approved ecological mitigation strategy; delivery of a surface 
water management scheme; maintenance  and  continued  operation  of  the  
landfill  gas  monitoring  and collection system; noise controls at sensitive 
properties; and the submission and implementation of a final management plan.

40. Application AS/17/243 (KCC/AS/0045/2017) - Application to extend the hours 
of operation under Permission AS/12/813 to allow for the transportation of 
waste to and from the site at the beginning and end of each day at Ashford 
Waste Transfer Station, Cobbs Wood Industrial Estate, Brunswick Road, 
Ashford; Biffa Waste Services.
(Item. C2)

(1)  Mr P Bartlett addressed the Committee in his capacity as the Local 
Member.  He did not participate in the decision-making in respect of this 
application.

(2) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were carried by 8 votes to 2.  

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the re-imposition of all conditions 
previously imposed on Permission AS/12/813 (updated and amended as 
necessary to reflect any details approved pursuant to this planning 
permission); Condition 26 being amended to allow operation of the 
Waste Transfer Station only between 0500 and 1800 hours on Mondays to 
Fridays, 0600 and 1800 hours on Saturdays and 0700 and 1730 hours on 
Sundays; and the imposition of additional conditions covering no HGVs 
entering or leaving the site before 0600 hours;  all mobile plant / equipment 
based on site being fitted with broadband (white noise) reverse alarms; 
and additional controls on HGV movements during the extended hours 
to no more than 9 HGV movements (3 in and 6 out) between 0600 and 
0700 on Mondays to Fridays, 6 HGV movements (3 in and 3 out) between 
0600 and 0700 on Saturdays, 10 HGV movements (5 in and 5 out) between 
0700 and 0900 on Sundays, 14 HGV movements (7 in and 7 out) 
between 1630 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays, 24 HGV movements (12 
in and 12 out) between 1300 and 1800 on Saturdays and 6 HGV 
movements (3 in and 3 out) between 1600 and 1730 on Sundays.

41. Application AS/17/1054 (KCC/AS/0192/2017) - Installation of Ferric Dosing 
Kiosk at Ashford Wastewater Treatment Works and Sludge treatment Centre, 
Kinneys Lane, Canterbury Road, Ashford; Southern Water Services Ltd.
(Item. C3)

(1)  Mr P Bartlett addressed the Committee in his capacity as the Local Member.  
He did not participate in the decision-making in respect of this application.

(2)  RESOLVED  that:- 

(a)  permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the submission of  a  Construction  
Management  Plan  detailing  arrangements  for routing, speed of 
vehicles on site, parking and turning, timing of deliveries, wheel 

Page 6



washing and temporary traffic management/signage; limits on the 
number of HGVs as set out in the application;  limits to the hours of 
construction activities; appropriate handling and storage of fuel, oil 
and lubricants; and the access road being kept free of mud and 
debris; and 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that they need to obtain 
necessary highway approvals and consents, including appropriate 
controls regarding the management of abnormal loads. 

42. Application SE/17/179 (KCC/SE/0179/2017) - Section 73 application for the 
temporary relaxation of Condition 13 of Permission SE/90/1302 to allow the 
waste transfer station only to be extended to run from 0500 to 1800 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays during repairs to the Tunbridge Wells Waste Transfer 
Station at Dunbrik Waste Transfer Station, Main Road, Sundridge, Sevenoaks; 
KCC Waste Management.
(Item. C4)

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) permission be granted to the application subject to all existing 
conditions on Permission SE/90/1302 (as amended) being re- 
imposed and to additional conditions covering the extended 
operating hours being limited to between 0500 and 0700 hours on 
Mondays to Fridays for a temporary 10 week period commencing 
with the closure of the Tunbridge Wells Waste Transfer Station; and 
no more than 16 HGV / articulated waste freighter movements (8 in 
/ 8 out) taking place between 0500 and 0700 hours on Mondays to 
Fridays; and

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that they should use their 
best endeavours to minimise vehicle movements and associated 
activities between 0500 and 0700 hours.

43. Proposal TH/17/818 (KCC/TH/0137/2017) - Change of use from agricultural 
land to school sports field with associated pavilion building, storage and 
fencing, and the creation of a horticultural area with associated polytunnels 
at land adjacent to Forelands Fields School, Ramsgate; KCC Property and 
Infrastructure Support.
(Item. D1)

RESOLVED that:-

(a)  permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including  
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of 
details of all materials to be used externally;  the submission of the 
scheme of landscaping;  control of hours of use of the sports field 
and pavilion building out of school hours to between the hours of 
1600 and 2100 only, during daylight hours, with no artificial lighting;   
the school car park being made available for use by community users 
of the facility out of school hours; the submission of a specification and 
timetable for the implementation of a programme of archaeological 

Page 7



work; the submission of a detailed Sustainable Surface Water 
Drainage Scheme; the submission of details of the implementation, 
maintenance and management of the Sustainable Surface Water 
Drainage Scheme; control of surface water drainage and infiltration 
into the ground;   the prohibition of piling and other penetrative 
foundation design methods;  control of the development should 
land contamination be identified; hours of working during construction 
and demolition being restricted to between 0800 and 1800 on 
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; the 
submission of a Construction Management Strategy, including the 
location of site compounds and operative/visitor parking, details of 
site security and safety measures, lorry waiting and wheel washing 
facilities, and details of the construction access and management of 
the site access to avoid peak school times; and 

(b)    the applicants be advised by Informative that:- 

(i) their attention is drawn to the letter from Public Rights of 
Way which contains general informatives with regard to 
works adjacent to and/or on a Public Right of Way. It is also 
advised that “the granting of planning permission confers on 
the developer no other permission or consent or right to close 
or divert any Public Right of Way at any time without the 
express permission of the Highways Authority”; and

(ii)  they are advised to speak to the County Council Public Rights 
of Way team should any works to the Public Right of Way be 
required.

44. Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers.
(Item. E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 

(a) County Matter applications; 

(b) County Council developments;

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

Page 8



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

Item D1  

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year 

period at Seal C of E Primary School, Zambra Way, Seal, 

Sevenoaks - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11 
October 2017. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Property & Infrastructure Support for the retention of two 
temporary double classroom modular buildings, permitted under consent references 
SE/11/980 and SE/15/2465, for a further 3 year period at Seal C of E Primary School, 
Zambra Way, Seal, Sevenoaks, TN15 0DJ - SE/16/01043/KCCREG3 (KCC/SE/0055/2016) 
 
Recommendation: The application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Governmen in respect of the objection from Sport England, and subject to his decision, 
that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member: Mr Roger Gough                                                  Classification: Unres
[...]
ge 9

Agenda Item D1



Item D1 

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year period at 

Seal C of E Primary School  - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 

D1.2 

General Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Item D1 

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year period at 

Seal C of E Primary School  - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 

D1.3 

Site Layout Plan 
 
 
 
 

  

/

Page 11



Item D1 

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year period at 

Seal C of E Primary School  - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 

D1.4 

Background/Relevant Planning History 

 
3.  Seal Primary School has recently been expanded from 1 form of entry to 2 form of entry 

(FE). However, the School does not currently have the building capacity to 
accommodate the number of pupils it is allocated. Application reference SE/16/1043 
(KCC/SE/0055/2016), which proposed to provide the required accommodation for the 
pupil allocation by undertaking internal alterations and refurbishments in addition to a 
single storey extension, was originally on the Agenda of the Planning Applications 
Committee meeting on the 13 July 2016. However, at the request of the Applicant, the 
application was deferred from that meeting to allow the applicant additional time to give 
further consideration to the highway and access concerns raised by the local community 
and to explore the possibility of further mitigation, over and above that that was already 
proposed.  

 
4. Following additional consideration by the applicant of the concerns raised, which 

included a meeting with Seal Parish Council to consider possible alternative sites for 
additional parent parking, the application was considered at the 7 December 2016 
Planning Applications Committee Meeting. My recommendation was to refer the 
application to the Secretary of State (in relation to a Sport England objection) and that, 
subject to his decision, permission be granted subject to conditions. However, after the 

[...]
iod of 18 months. That application, SE/15/2465, granted 

Page 12



Item D1 

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year period at 

Seal C of E Primary School  - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 

D1.5 

temporary permission for the modular building which expired on the 31 March 2017. The 
School has use of one further modular building on the site, which was granted 
temporary permission under consent reference SE/11/980. That permission expired at 
the end of June 2016. Apart from a modular building used by a private nursery, all other 
temporary classroom buildings have been removed from the site.  

 

Proposal 

 
8. This application has been submitted by Kent County Council Property & Infrastructure 

Support and proposes the retention of the two double mobile classroom units on the site 
for a further three year period. As detailed in paragraph 7 above, the two double mobile 
classroom units were permitted under consent references SE/11/980 and SE/15/2465, 
and both previous temporary consents have now expired.  

 
9.  The first of the two modular buildings, permitted under consent reference SE/11/980, is 

located to the west of the main school building, on an area which was previously home 
to an outdoor swimming pool. The second of the two buildings, permitted under consent 
reference SE/15/2465, is located to the south of the main school building on the edge of 
the school playing field. However, as outlined in paragraph 7 above, the modular 
building replaced 4 smaller prefabricated units which were spread over a wider area.  

 
10. Both modular buildings are single storey with a flat roof, and are used for general 

teaching accommodation. The modular building to the west of the school is finished in a 
pale blue, to match the colour finish of the main school building. The other modular 
building is finished in dark green. The retention of these two buildings per se would not 
result in an increase in staff or pupil numbers so no addition
[...]
created, with parents prevented from parking in Ash Platt Road and 
Highlands Park and made to use Seal Recreation Grounds car park instead.  

 
36. As outlined throughout this report, this application is proposed as an interim temporary 

measure whilst a permanent solution is sought and seeks a continuation of existing 
arrangements. Should a temporary retention of the modular buildings be granted 
permission, the existing highway and access arrangements would remain unchanged. 
Given that staff and pupil numbers would not be affected by such a temporary retention, 
I do not consider it justified to require any changes to the existing access arrangements 
in this instance.  

 
37. Kent County Council Highways and Transportation raise no objection to this application 

and confirm that the retention of the modular buildings would not ‘make the current 
situation any worse and would not create a highway safety issue’. However, even 
though the School have an up-to-date and approved School Travel Plan, it is considered 

Page 21



Item D1 

Retention of temporary classrooms for a further 3 year period at 

Seal C of E Primary School  - SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) 

 

D1.14 

by Highways and Transportation that a further updated version should be submitted 
within 3 months to further encourage the use of sustainable transport and reduce the 
reliance on car use. Therefore, subject to the imposition of a condition requiring the 
submission of a revised School Travel Plan within 3 months of the date of the decision 
(should permission be granted), I see no reason to refuse this application on highway 
grounds. However, that conclusion is also based on the temporary nature of the 
accommodation, and subject to the two modular buildings being removed from site at 
the expiration of 3 years from the date of the decision. 

 

Conclusion 

 

38. This proposal seeks the retention of two existing modular classroom buildings for a 
further 3 year period to meet educational needs in the locality. In my view, the 
development would not give rise to any significant material harm and is in accordance 
with the general aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies. I do not 
consider that the temporary retention of the two modular buildings would affect the 
principle aim of protecting the Green Belt, or have an undue impact on playing field 
provision. The development is in accordance with the principles of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Planning Policy Statement for Schools (2011). Subject to the 
imposition of the conditions outlined throughout this report, I consider that the proposed 
development would not have a detrimental impact on the functioning or openness of the 
Green Belt and/or the character and appearance of the local landscape, particularly the 
adjacent Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, the local highway network or the amenity 
of local residents. I therefore conclude that the development is sustainable and 
recommend that the application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government for his consideration in respect of the Sport England objection 
and, subject to his decision, that permission be granted subject to conditions.  

 

Recommendation 

 
39. I RECOMMEND that the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government in respect of the objection from Sport England, and 
SUBJECT TO his decision, PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition 
of conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

 

 the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

 the two modular buildings to be removed from site at the expiration of 3 years from 
the date of the decision, and the land reinstated; and 

 submission of an updated School Travel Plan within 3 months of the date of the 
decision. 
 
 

Case Officer - Mary Green                   03000 413379 

 

Background documents - see section heading 

 
 
 

Page 22



Item D2 

Change of use of former stationmaster’s house to public 

library for up to 5 years, Station House, Bearsted, 

Maidstone – MA/17/503887 (KCC/MA/0197/2017) 

 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 11 
October 2017. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Property and Infrastructure Support for a change of use 
of the former stationmaster’s house for use as a public library for a temporary period of up 
to 5 years– Station House, Ware Street, Bearsted, Maidstone, ME14 4PH (Ref: 
KCC/MA/0197/2015 and MA/17/503887). 
  
Recommendation: Temporary planning permission to be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

Local Member: Mr P Carter Classification: Unrestricted 

 

D2.1 

Site 

 
1. Bearsted railway station is located within the village of Bearsted, on the eastern outskirts 

of Maidstone.  The railway line lies to the north of the village and the station is located 
towards the north western side of The Green, and in close proximity to a parade of shops 
and a public house.  Bearsted train station was designed by Arthur Stride and was 
opened on 1 July 1884.  It was built for the Maidstone and Ashford Railway, which was 
constructed between 1880 and 1884 to give a direct connection between these two 
towns.  At the same time a goods shed, weighbridge and cattle dock were constructed to 
the west of the station building.  In 2011 the station and its associated infrastructure were 
afforded Grade II listed status.  The site is also adjacent to the Bearsted Conservation 
Area which is located to the east of the railway station. 

 
2. The building, to which the existing library is temporarily proposed to be relocated to, 

comprises the eastern portion of Bearsted railway station and was formerly used as the 
stationmaster’s house.  This part of the building has been vacant for the last 18 months.  
The western part of the building is currently used as the ticket office.  Plea
[...]
rent library does not provide any dedicated parking spaces, 
and there are on-street parking available in the vicinity of both library sites.  Both 
library sites are located in a sustainable location and served by public transport.  The 
sites are also accessible on foot and cycle. I am of the opinion that any perceived 
under provision of parking should not be considered to outweigh the community 
benefits provided by the relocated library.  In my view the development would be 
suitable in this location is sustainable and I would not raise a planning objection.  

 

Recommendation 

 
35. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following condition 

covering the following: 
 

 The change of use of the building being for a 5 year temporary period, after which 
it shall revert to its current use class; and  

 The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details. 

Page 35



Item D2 

Change of use of stationmaster’s house to a public library – Station 

House, Ware Street, Bearsted, Maidstone – MA/17/503887 

 
 

D2.14 

 
Case officer – Lidia Cook                      03000 413353 
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 36



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

                                                                                   

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me 
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents - The deposited documents.

DA/16/1459/R3&R7 Details pursuant to condition (3) - sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme and condition (7)  drainage system for the infiltration of 
surface water drainage into the ground.
Littlebrook Business Park, Zone C Plot 2, Albion Road, Dartford
Decision: Approved

GR/17/847 Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for a replacement 
ready mixed concrete plant that was built adjacent to an existing
[...]
following scoping opinions have been 
adopted under delegated powers. 

Background Documents - 

 The deposited documents.
 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.
 The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

None

E.5

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 13 September 2017
	D1 Proposal SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) - Retention of temporary classrooms for a further three year period at Seal CE Primary School, Zamba Way, Seal; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	D2 Proposal MA/17/503887 (KCC/MA/0197/2017) - Change of use of  former stationmaster's house to public library for up to five years at Station House, Ware Street, Bearsted; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


32

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), Mr A Booth, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr B J Sweetland (Substitute for Miss E Dawson) and Mr J Wright

OTHER MEMBERS: Michael Payne

OFFICERS: Sharon Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Paul Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), David Joyner (Transport & Safety Policy Manager) and 
Andrew Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

45. Minutes - 13 September 2017.
(Item. A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

46. Site Meetings and Other Meetings.
(Item. A4)

The Committee noted that the afternoon of 17 January 2018 was set aside for a 
training session on the Education Commissioning Plan. 

47. Proposal SE/17/2395 (KCC/SE/0210/2017) - Retention of temporary 
classrooms for a further three year period at Seal CE Primary School, Zamba 
Way, Seal; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support.
(Item. D1)

RESOLVED that the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in respect of the objection from Sport England 
and that, subject to his decision, permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the development being carried out in 
accordance with the permitted details; the two modular buildings being removed 
from the site at the expiration of 3 years from the date of the permission and the 
land being reinstated; and the submission for approval of an updated School Travel 
Plan within three months of the date of the permission.  

48. Proposal MA/17/503887 (KCC/MA/0197/2017) - Change of use of  former 
stationmaster's house to public library for up to five years at Station House, 
Ware Street, Bearsted; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support.
(Item. D2)

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the change of use of the building being for a 



33

temporary five year period, after which it shall revert to its current use; and the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details. 

49. Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers.
(Item. E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-

(a)  County Matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (None). 


